

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 177 Monday 30th May 2022

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[432]

LAW REFORM COMMISSION ACT

(Cap. 15)

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER

I, Hon. Clezy Rore, Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs:

- (a) under sections 3(2)(b) and (3) and 4(2) of the *Law Reform Commission*Act (Cap. 15), appoint Janet Tuhaika to be a Commissioner on a parttime basis for four years, who appears to me to have knowledge and interest in sociology and Solomon Islands culture; and
- (b) for section 4(4) of the *Law Reform Commission Act* (Cap. 15), specify that the following salary and allowances are payable to the Commissioner:
 - (i) if the Commissioner attends a meeting, workshop, conference or seminar to carry out duties for performing the Commission's functions, a sitting allowance of \$1,000.00 for each day or part of a day that the Commissioner attends the meeting, workshop, conference or seminar:
 - (ii) if the Commissioner travels outside of Honiara to another area in Solomon Islands to carry out duties for performing the Commission's functions, a subsistence allowance of \$200.00 for each day or part of a day that the Commissioner is outside of Honiara;
 - (iii) except if the Commissioner's appointment is terminated for misconduct or because the Commissioner has been convicted of a criminal offence:
 - (A) an amount payable in a lump sum at the end of the Commissioner's term of office of \$15,000 for four years; or
 - (B) if the Commissioner holds office for less than four years, the amount payable in a lump sum when the Commissioner ceases to hold office equivalent to the sum of \$3,750 for each year the Commissioner held office.

Dated this twenty-seventh day of May 2022.

HON. CLEZY RORE MINISTER FOR JUS ICE AND LEGAL AFFAIRS

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government